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PROJECT SUMMARY 
 
 
Client:      B & M Rentals 

2521 River Road 
Yakima, WA 98902 

 
Point of Contact:    Mr. Brice Baxter 
 
Property:     Orchard Rite 
     1702 Englewood Ave. 

Yakima, Washington 98902 
 
Major Commercial Activity: Machine company, offices 
 
VCP Project ID Number: CE0563 
  
Licensed Hydrogeologist/Geologist: Brent N. Bergeron, LHG, LG 
  
 
License Number/Expiration: LHG #2267, expires 1/3/2026 
 LG #2267, expires 1/3/2026 
 
Project Number: E2025/0802 
 
Report Date: August 25, 2025 
  
 
  
 
Legal description: Tax Parcel 181323-11526 in the northeast quarter of the northeast quarter of 
Section 23, Township 13 North, Range 18 East,W.M; Latitude 46º 36’ 24.27” North, Longitude  
-120º 31’ 54.62” West. 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
This document serves as a Groundwater Sampling Event (GWSE) Report for additional 
environmental media sampling activities that occurred on August 12, 2025, at the Orchard Rite 
property located at 1702 Englewood Avenue in Yakima, Washington (Site), per the State of 
Washington Department of Ecology (Ecology) “Further Action” letter written on November 8, 
2024, and follow-up email communication with Ecology on January 7 and January 21, 2025, 
regarding the Site. According to the Further Action letter, additional remedial action was necessary 
at the Site to further delineate the contamination in subsurface groundwater and soil at the Site. A 
copy of the November 8, 2024 Further Action letter, and the follow-up email communications 
from Ecology are included in Appendix A. A Site Vicinity Map of the property is included as 
Figure 1.  
 

1.1 Location 
The 1.47-acre (approximate) Site is in the City of Yakima, in Yakima County, Washington, 
approximately 120 feet west of the southwest corner of the intersection of Englewood Ave. and N. 
16th Ave. The Site consists of one tax parcel (181323-11526) and is in the northeast quarter of the 
northeast quarter of Section 23, Township 13 North, Range 18 East, W.M. The elevation is 
approximately 722 feet above mean sea level and the Site is relatively flat with a large one-story 
building used for storage, a machine shop, and offices, with asphalt access and parking. The nearest 
major body of water is the Tieton River, approximately 1.37 miles north of the Site. The Site is 
surrounded by commercial properties to the north and west, with residences and a covered 
irrigation canal to the southeast. There are no flood zones or wetlands associated with the Site. 
 

1.2 General Site Information 
The property is owned by B & M Rentals (Brice Baxter). Blue Mountain Environmental and 
Consulting Company Inc. (BMEC) is working with Mr. Baxter and Ecology to close the Site under 
the Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP). One building is located on the Site. The L-shaped building 
located along the southeast portion of the property is a one-story light-industrial building covering 
27,709 square feet.  The remainder of the Site is asphalt parking and access. 
 

1.3 Site History 
The existing facility was built in 1976 as a processing building and fuel station for Orchard Rite. 
According to prior environmental reports obtained from Ecology, in September 1994, three 
underground storage tanks (USTs) were decommissioned and removed from the Site by HMB 
Construction, and supervised by Sage Earth Sciences, Inc. (Sage). Two of the tanks were 1,100-
gallon capacity and historically contained diesel and unleaded gasoline fuels. The third tank was 
10,000-gallon capacity and historically contained unleaded gasoline. Upon removal from the 
subsurface, the tanks appeared to be in good condition, and no evidence of a release associated 
with the tanks was observed during removal activities. 
 
During the 1994 UST removal activities, soil samples were collected from the base and sidewalls 
of two excavation areas and from three stockpiles. One soil sample from the stockpile generated 
during the removal of the 10,000-gallon UST exceeded Washington State Model Toxics Control 
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Act (MTCA) Method A Cleanup Levels for gasoline and benzene. The clean stockpiled soil was 
used to backfill the excavations. 
 
Groundwater wasn't encountered in the excavations up to depths of 13 feet below ground surface 
(bgs). A domestic water well is located approximately 15 feet north of the excavation at the Site. 
In 2008, results of total petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH) analysis of groundwater purged and 
collected from the well water were submitted to an analytical laboratory. Diesel exceeding MTCA 
Method A Cleanup Levels was reported. 

1.4 Scope of Work 
According to the Ecology Further Action letter dated November 8, 2024, Ecology has concluded 
that further remedial action is necessary to clean up contamination at the Site. That conclusion 
is based on the following analysis:  
 

1.4.1 Characterization of the Site  
Ecology has determined your characterization of the Site is not sufficient to receive a No Further 
Action (NFA). To receive a NFA letter from Ecology, the following items are needed:  

 
• Post-remediation soil samples must be submitted to Ecology for review. Refer to Table 
830-1 in the “Model Toxics Control Act Regulation and Statute” for the minimum testing 
requirements for petroleum releases in soil and groundwater (See a copy of Table 830-1 
below).  

 
• Please provide Ecology with four (4) consecutive, quarterly groundwater sample results 
below MTCA Cleanup Levels. Please see Section 10.3.1 (Stage 3) in the “Guidance for 
Remediation of Petroleum Contaminated Sites” states: “The site is in compliance if at least 
the last eight (8) consecutive quarterly samples (or four (4), if eligible for a reduction) from 
all monitoring points, are below cleanup levels.”  

 
On January 7, 2025, BMEC received the following communication from Ecology Site Manager 
Tavi Wise (responses from Ecology in red): 
 

1. Soil sampling – we would use a push-probe to advance 10-12 borings around the former 
UST location to 15 feet bgs, with sampling at 15 feet bgs, and at any point up to 15 feet 
bgs where field sampling by PID indicates possible soil contamination. Please advise, if 
this approach is acceptable for Ecology. 

 
This approach sounds reasonable. Please provide a detailed work plan to Ecology for an 
official opinion.  

 
2. Groundwater sampling – at this point there is one established private water well at the 

site.  Ecology is requiring a minimum of four quarterly groundwater samples – is sampling 
of the existing water well sufficient or does Ecology require additional monitoring wells to 
be installed for quarterly groundwater sampling? 
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One well is sufficient for the property. Please provide a detailed work plan to Ecology for 
an official opinion.  

 
3. Off-site disposal (land farming) – this was done by Orchard Rite 30 years ago. The subject 

property has been sold at least twice since that time. B & M Rentals LLC (Brice Baxter) 
has no means to access any of the required documentation of compliance associated with 
this land farming, and no way of accessing the property used for the land farming to 
conduct any kind of investigation of the off-site disposal. They also have no legal recourse 
to require Orchard Rite to provide the information even if it is available (my guess is there 
is no documentation available). This violation was the responsibility of Orchard Rite and 
does not indicate any current contamination of the 1702 Englewood property. Our opinion 
is that requiring B & M Rentals LLC to provide this information to obtain an NFA status 
for the subject property imposes undue burden on the current owner. Our client is willing 
to do the work required by Ecology to satisfy the other actions required in the attached 
letter, but if this requirement is not removed there is no feasible way to obtain NFA status 
for the Site, and the money spent to do further site characterization would be wasted. We 
are requesting that Ecology remove this requirement from the Further Actions letter 
required to obtain NFA status for the subject property. 

 
I am working with our AG for a reasonable solution to this problem to provide a NFA but 
a solution that also protects Ecology. I will be in touch about the possible solutions once I 
have had a chance to discuss this further. In the meantime, please move forward with the 
work plan.  
 

A follow-up from Tavi Wise on January 21, 2025: 
 

I wanted to provide an update on the landfarming situation. After thorough discussions 
with my AG, we have come up with a solution that we believe is fair and equitable for all 
parties involved. 

 
We have agreed that a No Further Action (NFA) can be issued for this site. However, in 
all future opinion letters, including the eventual NFA letter, Ecology will note the lack of 
documentation in the landfarming efforts. Additionally, we will include a clause stating 
that if concerns about the condition of the soil arise, Brice Baxter will be considered a 
Potentially Liable Person (PLP). A note regarding joint and several liability will also be 
included to clarify the responsibilities and obligations of the involved parties. 

 
1.4.2 Establishment of Cleanup Levels  

 
Ecology has determined that the Cleanup Levels and points of compliance you established for the 
Site do not meet the substantive requirements of MTCA. To receive a NFA letter, soil and 
groundwater samples must meet the MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels outlined in the table below: 
 
• A list of the analytes for which the soil and groundwater samples were tested, is listed below 

in Table 830-1:   
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Table 830-1 in the “Model Toxics Control Act Regulation and Statute” 
CONTAMINANT OF 

CONCERN 
ANALYTICAL 

METHOD 
SOIL 

CLEANUP 
LEVEL 
(mg/Kg) 

GROUNDWATER 
CLEANUP 

LEVEL (µg/L) 

Gasoline Northwest NWTPH-
Gx 

30/100* 800/1000* 

Benzene EPA Method 8260D 0.03 5 
Toluene EPA Method 8260D 7 1000 

Ethylbenzene  EPA Method 8260D 6 700 
Xylenes EPA Method 8260D 9 1000 

Lead EPA Method 6010 250 15 
EDB EPA Method 8011  0.005 0.01 
EDC EPA Method 8260D 0.023** 5 

MTBE EPA Method 8260D 0.1 20 
*Gasoline’s cleanup level (CUL) in soil and groundwater is dependent on the presence of benzene, with benzene 
present soil CUL is 30 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), without the presence of benzene it is 100 mg/kg. For 
groundwater with benzene present the CUL is 800 micrograms per liter (µg/L), without the presence of benzene it is 
1000 µg/L. 
 
**Protective of groundwater cleanup levels 
 

2.0 PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL ACTIVITIES PERFORMED BY 
BMEC IN 2025 

 
Subsequent to the communication between BMEC and Ecology via the November 8, 2024 Further 
Action letter; January 7, 2025 email exchange; as well as the January 21, 2025 email exchange; 
BMEC personnel performed the following field activities in February and May 2025. 
 

2.1 February 12, 2025 Site Investigation 
On February 12, 2025, BMEC supervised Steadfast Services NW (Steadfast) from Vancouver, 
Washington during the following scope of work tasks: 
 
• Advance 12 direct push technology (DPT) probes to depths ranging from 11 to 15 feet bgs 

and collect one soil sample from each borehole at the total depth of the boring. Photo-
ionization detector (PID) field screening suggested no volatile organic compound (VOC) 
contamination or TPH was detected in the soil cores, thus samples were obtained from the 
bottom of each boring. Soil boring cores were also evaluated by visual inspection and 
lithologically assessed by the on-site hydrogeologist. The borehole locations (SB1 through 
SB12) are illustrated on Figure 2. 

• All soil cuttings were containerized in a 55-gallon drum that was properly labeled and 
stored onsite awaiting future pickup for disposal at a licensed landfill. One groundwater 
sample was collected from the existing on-site domestic water well via proper purging with 
peristaltic pump and dedicated tubing. Approximately three well casing volumes were 
removed from the 6-inch diameter well, prior to collection of the groundwater sample. 
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Stabilization of groundwater parameters such as pH, temperature, conductivity, turbidity, 
and dissolved oxygen was obtained, prior to the collection of the sample for laboratory 
analysis. 

 
All 12 soil samples were non-detect for all analytes tested: 

• Gasoline and (diesel + heavy oil) via Northwest Method NWTPH-HCID.  
• Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX). 
• Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) and ethylene dichloride (EDC) via EPA Method 8260D. 
• Ethylene dibromide (EDB) via EPA Method 8011.  
• Lead via EPA Method 6010D.  

The lone groundwater sample (2-12-25-MW1-GW) was non-detect for all analytes tested: 
• TPH-G via Northwest Method NWTPH-Gx.  
• TPH-D and TPH-O via Northwest Method NWTPH-Dx.  
• BTEX, MTBE, and EDC via EPA Method 8260.  
• EDB via EPA Method 8011.  
• Total Lead via EPA Method 6010.  

A summary of the laboratory analytical results for the lone groundwater sample (2-12-25-MW1-
GW) collected on February 12, 2025, is included in Table 1. 
 

2.2 May 30, 2025 Groundwater Sampling Event 
On May 30, 2025, one groundwater sample was collected and relinquished to OnSite for laboratory 
analyses, as previously described. The lone groundwater sample (5-30-25-MW1-GW) was non-
detect for all analytes tested: 

• TPH-G via Northwest Method NWTPH-Gx.   
• TPH-D and TPH-O via Northwest Method NWTPH-Dx.  
• BTEX, MTBE, and EDC via EPA Method 8260.  
• EDB via EPA Method 8011.  
• Total Lead via EPA Method 6010.  

A summary of the laboratory analytical results for the lone groundwater sample collected on May 
30, 2025, is included in Table 1. 
 
 

3.0 GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY 
 
Based on field activities conducted by BMEC personnel at the Site on February 12, 2025, soil 
lithology beneath the Site consists of alternating layers of brown, medium-grained SANDS to 
brown and gray SANDS & rounded GRAVELS, with little COBBLES at depth. Termination of 
all 12 borings varied from 11 to 15 feet bgs. Copies of the 12 boring logs are included in Appendix 
B. No groundwater was encountered during drilling conducted on February 12, 2025.  
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On August 12, 2025, depth-to-water in the on-site water well (MW-1) was 15.79’ below top of 
casing. On May 30, 2025, depth-to-water in the on-site water well (MW-1) was 19.08’ below top 
of casing. On February 12, 2025, depth-to-water in the on-site water well (MW-1) was 19.08’ 
below top of casing. On May 2, 2024, BMEC personnel collected groundwater samples from the 
existing domestic well (DW-1 = MW-1). Depth to water was 20.9 feet below top of casing. 
Groundwater flow direction is presumed to be to the north toward the Tieton River. 
 

4.0 AUGUST 12, 2025 - FIELD ACTIVITIES 
 
On August 12, 2025, BMEC purged and sampled an on-site water well. The scope of work 
conducted in the field was as follows: 
 

• Relinquish the lone groundwater sample (8-12-25-MW1-GW) to OnSite for the following 
analyses: TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE, and EDC via EPA Method 8260; TPH-D and TPH-O 
via Northwest Method NWTPH-Dx; EDB via EPA Method 8011; and Total Lead via 
EPA Method 6010. 

The groundwater sample was collected from the on-site water well via peristaltic pump and 
dedicated tubing, subsequent to measuring depth-to-water from the top of casing via a Solinst 
interface probe. Roughly 15 gallons of groundwater were purged from the 6-inch diameter water 
well, prior to stabilization of groundwater parameters (i.e., pH, temperature, conductivity, 
turbidity, and dissolved oxygen) and collection of the groundwater sample for laboratory analysis. 
A copy of the Groundwater Sample Field Data Sheet is included as Appendix B.  
 
The groundwater sample was collected in one 250-milliliter (mL) polyethylene container properly 
preserved with nitric acid in the laboratory; two 500-mL amber glass jars preserved with 
hydrochloric acid (HCl); two 1-L amber glass jars unpreserved; and six 40-mL glass vials 
preserved with HCl. The groundwater sample analyzed for dissolved metals (i.e., total lead) was 
filtered in the laboratory. The groundwater sample was immediately properly sealed, labeled, and 
placed on ice in a secured cooler.  
 
Purged groundwater (approximately 15 gallons) was containerized in a 55-gallon drum which was 
temporarily staged at a location authorized by the property owner.  
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5.0 AUGUST 12, 2025 - SAMPLE RESULTS 
 
One groundwater sample was collected on August 12, 2025, and relinquished to OnSite for 
laboratory analyses, as previously described. The following text discusses the laboratory results. 
 
The lone groundwater sample (8-12-25-MW1-GW) was non-detect for all analytes including: 

• TPH-G via Northwest Method NWTPH-Gx.   
• TPH-D and TPH-O via Northwest Method NWTPH-Dx.  
• BTEX, MTBE, and EDC via EPA Method 8260.  
• EDB via EPA Method 8011. 
• Total Lead via EPA Method 6010.  

 
Laboratory analytical results for groundwater sample 8-12-25-MW1-GW and all of the 
aforementioned analytes are summarized in Table 1. 
 
A copy of the laboratory analytical report and accompanying chain-of-custody is available in 
Appendix C. 
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6.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
One groundwater sample obtained from the on-site water well on August 12, 2025, was analyzed 
for a suite of petroleum-related analytes requested by Ecology per the November 8, 2024 Further 
Action letter they sent to the property owner, and follow-up communications by email on January 
7 and January 21, 2025. The groundwater analytical results (non-detect for all analytes) for the 
GWSE conducted on May 30, 2025, coupled with the non-detect results for all 12 soil samples and 
groundwater sample collected from the Site on February 12, 2025, the Site is on pace for NFA 
status, subsequent to the two additional quarterly GWSEs (scheduled for November 2025 and 
February 2026), pursuant to Ecology’s recommendation in the November 8, 2024 Further Action 
letter. 
 
If you have any questions regarding the findings of this report, please feel free to contact BMEC. 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted,                        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

______________________________________ 
Yancy Meyer, Environmental Professional 
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MW-1



EDB via EPA 
Method 8011

Metals via EPA 
Method 200.8

Benzene Toluene Ethyl-benzene Total Xylenes MTBE EDC EDB Total Lead

2-12-25-MW1-GW 2/12/25 < 100 < 150 < 150 < 0.20 < 1.0 < 0.20 < 0.60 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.0098 < 1.0
5-30-25-MW1-GW 5/30/25 < 100 < 220 < 220 < 0.20 < 1.0 < 0.20 < 0.60 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.0097 < 1.1
8-12-25-MW1-GW 8/12/25 < 100 < 200 < 200 < 0.20 < 1.0 < 0.20 < 0.60 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.0097 < 1.1

800 500 1 500 1
5 1000 700 1000 20 5 0.01 15

TABLE 1  
GROUNDWATER SAMPLE LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS (µg/L)

Notes: 

MTCA = Model Toxics Control Act

µg/L = micrograms per Liter or parts per billion (ppb)

MTCA Method A Cleanup Level (µg/L)

1702 Englewood Avenue in Yakima, WA 98902

MONITORING WELL

DNE = does not exist 

Sample ID Date Collected

TPH-G via 
Northwest 

Method NWTPH-

TPH-D via 
Northwest 

Method NWTPH-

TPH-O via 
Northwest 

Method NWTPH-
VOCs via EPA Method 8260D

BOLD = detected at concentration above PQL

NA = not analyzed

TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbons - gasoline range

TPH-O = total petroleum hydrocarbon - heavy oil range

< = not detected above laboratory practical quantitation limit (PQL)

TPH-D = total petroleum hydrocarbon - diesel range

EDB = ethylene dibromide

EDC = ethylene dichloride

MTBE = methyl t-butyl ether

1
 MTCA Method A Cleanup Level of 500 µg/L is cumulative between TPH-D + TPH-O.

















OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95th Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

 
14648 NE 95th Street, Redmond, WA  98052  (425) 883-3881 
 
 
 
 
August 21, 2025 
 
 
 
 
Yancy Meyer 
Blue Mountain Environmental, Inc. 
90 Baldwin Road 
Walla Walla, WA  99362 
 
 
Re: Analytical Data for Project E2025/0802; 1702 Englewood Yakima 
 Laboratory Reference No. 2508-139 
 
 
Dear Yancy: 
 
Enclosed are the analytical results and associated quality control data for samples submitted on August 13, 2025. 
 
The standard policy of OnSite Environmental, Inc. is to store your samples for 30 days from the date of receipt.  If you 
require longer storage, please contact the laboratory. 
 
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project.  If you have any questions concerning the data, 
or need additional information, please feel free to call me. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
David Baumeister 
Project Manager 
 
 
 
Enclosures 
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This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: August 21, 2025  
Samples Submitted: August 13, 2025  
Laboratory Reference: 2508-139  
Project: E2025/0802; 1702 Englewood Yakima  
 

Case Narrative 
 

Samples were collected on August 12, 2025 and received by the laboratory on August 13, 2025.  They were 
maintained at the laboratory at a temperature of 2oC to 6oC.    
 
Please note that any and all soil sample results are reported on a dry-weight basis, unless otherwise noted below. 
However the soil results for the QA/QC samples are reported on a wet-weight basis. 
 
General QA/QC issues associated with the analytical data enclosed in this laboratory report will be indicated with a 
reference to a comment or explanation on the Data Qualifier page.  More complex and involved QA/QC issues will be 
discussed in detail below. 
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This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: August 21, 2025  
Samples Submitted: August 13, 2025  
Laboratory Reference: 2508-139  
Project: E2025/0802; 1702 Englewood Yakima  
 

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS  
NWTPH-Gx 

 
Matrix: Water       
Units: ug/L (ppb)       
     Date Date  

Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags 

Client ID: 8-12-25-MW1-GW     

Laboratory ID: 08-139-01           

Gasoline ND 100 NWTPH-Gx 8-13-25 8-13-25   
Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits     
Fluorobenzene 102 62-122      
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95th Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: August 21, 2025  
Samples Submitted: August 13, 2025  
Laboratory Reference: 2508-139  
Project: E2025/0802; 1702 Englewood Yakima  
 

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS 
NWTPH-Gx 

QUALITY CONTROL 
 
Matrix: Water       
Units: ug/L (ppb)       
     Date Date  

Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags 

METHOD BLANK       

Laboratory ID: MB0813W1           

Gasoline ND 100 NWTPH-Gx 8-13-25 8-13-25   
Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits     
Fluorobenzene 101 62-122      
 
 
       Source Percent Recovery  RPD  

Analyte Result   Spike Level Result Recovery Limits RPD Limit Flags 

DUPLICATE             
Laboratory ID: 08-136-01                     
    ORIG DUP                     
Gasoline ND ND  NA NA  NA NA NA 30  
Surrogate:                         
Fluorobenzene       106 99 62-122    
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This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: August 21, 2025  
Samples Submitted: August 13, 2025  
Laboratory Reference: 2508-139  
Project: E2025/0802; 1702 Englewood Yakima  
 

VOLATILE ORGANICS EPA 8260D 
 

Matrix: Water       

Units: ug/L       

     Date Date  
Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags 

Client ID: 8-12-25-MW1-GW     

Laboratory ID: 08-139-01           

Methyl t-Butyl Ether ND 0.20 EPA 8260D 8-14-25 8-14-25  

Benzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260D 8-14-25 8-14-25  

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260D 8-14-25 8-14-25  

Toluene ND 1.0 EPA 8260D 8-14-25 8-14-25  

Ethylbenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260D 8-14-25 8-14-25  

m,p-Xylene ND 0.40 EPA 8260D 8-14-25 8-14-25  

o-Xylene ND 0.20 EPA 8260D 8-14-25 8-14-25  

Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits         

Dibromofluoromethane 97 68-133     

Toluene-d8 100 79-123     

4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 78-117     
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95th Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: August 21, 2025  
Samples Submitted: August 13, 2025  
Laboratory Reference: 2508-139  
Project: E2025/0802; 1702 Englewood Yakima  
 

VOLATILE ORGANICS EPA 8260D  
QUALITY CONTROL 

 

Matrix: Water       

Units: ug/L       

     Date Date  

Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags 

METHOD BLANK        

Laboratory ID: MB0814W1           

Methyl t-Butyl Ether ND 0.20 EPA 8260D 8-14-25 8-14-25  

Benzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260D 8-14-25 8-14-25  

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260D 8-14-25 8-14-25  

Toluene ND 1.0 EPA 8260D 8-14-25 8-14-25  

Ethylbenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260D 8-14-25 8-14-25  

m,p-Xylene ND 0.40 EPA 8260D 8-14-25 8-14-25  

o-Xylene ND 0.20 EPA 8260D 8-14-25 8-14-25  

Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits         

Dibromofluoromethane 96 68-133     

Toluene-d8 100 79-123     

4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 78-117     
 
 
        Percent Recovery  RPD  

Analyte Result   Spike Level   Recovery Limits RPD Limit Flags 

SPIKE BLANKS             

Laboratory ID: SB0814W1                        

    SB SBD   SB SBD   SB SBD         

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 10.7 10.7  10.0 10.0  107 107 73-129 0 15  

Benzene 10.6 10.6  10.0 10.0  106 106 75-126 0 15  

1,2-Dichloroethane 11.3 11.4  10.0 10.0  113 114 74-128 1 15  

Toluene 9.98 9.75  10.0 10.0  100 98 75-127 2 15  

Ethylbenzene 11.2 11.0  10.0 10.0  112 110 80-124 2 15  

m,p-Xylene 22.1 21.8  20.0 20.0  111 109 80-124 1 15  

o-Xylene 11.1 10.9  10.0 10.0  111 109 80-123 2 15  

Surrogate:                         

Dibromofluoromethane      94 96 68-133    

Toluene-d8       101 98 79-123    

4-Bromofluorobenzene      103 102 78-117    
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95th Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: August 21, 2025  
Samples Submitted: August 13, 2025  
Laboratory Reference: 2508-139  
Project: E2025/0802; 1702 Englewood Yakima  
 

DIESEL AND HEAVY OIL RANGE ORGANICS  
NWTPH-Dx 

 
Matrix: Water       
Units: mg/L (ppm)       
     Date Date  
Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags 
Client ID: 8-12-25-MW1-GW     
Laboratory ID: 08-139-01           
Diesel Range Organics ND 0.20 NWTPH-Dx 8-13-25 8-13-25  
Lube Oil Range Organics ND 0.20 NWTPH-Dx 8-13-25 8-13-25   
Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits     
o-Terphenyl 114 50-150     



8 

OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95th Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: August 21, 2025  
Samples Submitted: August 13, 2025  
Laboratory Reference: 2508-139  
Project: E2025/0802; 1702 Englewood Yakima  
 

DIESEL AND HEAVY OIL RANGE ORGANICS 
NWTPH-Dx 

QUALITY CONTROL 
 
Matrix: Water       
Units: mg/L (ppm)       
     Date Date  
Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags 
METHOD BLANK       
Laboratory ID: MB0813W1           
Diesel Range Organics ND 0.16 NWTPH-Dx 8-13-25 8-13-25  
Lube Oil Range Organics ND 0.16 NWTPH-Dx 8-13-25 8-13-25   
Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits     
o-Terphenyl 106 50-150     
 
 
       Source Percent Recovery  RPD  

Analyte Result   Spike Level Result Recovery Limits RPD Limit Flags 

DUPLICATE             
Laboratory ID: SB0813W1                     
    ORIG DUP                     
Diesel Fuel #2 0.439 0.405   NA NA   NA NA 8 40   
Surrogate:             
o-Terphenyl       112 104 50-150    
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95th Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: August 21, 2025  
Samples Submitted: August 13, 2025  
Laboratory Reference: 2508-139  
Project: E2025/0802; 1702 Englewood Yakima  
 

1,2-DIBROMOETHANE (EDB) 
EPA 8011 

 
Matrix: Water       
Units: ug/L (ppb)       
     Date Date  

Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags 

Client ID: 8-12-25-MW1-GW     

Laboratory ID: 08-139-01           

EDB   ND 0.0097 EPA 8011 8-18-25 8-18-25   
Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits     
TCMX  61 24-146     
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95th Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: August 21, 2025  
Samples Submitted: August 13, 2025  
Laboratory Reference: 2508-139  
Project: E2025/0802; 1702 Englewood Yakima  
 

1,2-DIBROMOETHANE (EDB) 
EPA 8011 

QUALITY CONTROL 
 
Matrix: Water       
Units: ug/L (ppb)       
     Date Date  

Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags 

METHOD BLANK       

Laboratory ID: MB0818W1           

EDB   ND 0.010 EPA 8011 8-18-25 8-18-25   
Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits     
TCMX  80 24-146     
 
 
       Source Percent Recovery  RPD  

Analyte Result   Spike Level Result Recovery Limits RPD Limit Flags 

SPIKE BLANKS             
Laboratory ID: SB0818W1                     
    SB SBD   SB SBD   SB SBD         
EDB  0.0856 0.0867  0.100 0.100 N/A 86 87 58-141 1 18  
Surrogate:                         
TCMX        77 77 24-146    
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95th Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: August 21, 2025  
Samples Submitted: August 13, 2025  
Laboratory Reference: 2508-139  
Project: E2025/0802; 1702 Englewood Yakima  
 

TOTAL LEAD 
EPA 200.8 

 

Matrix: Water       

Units: ug/L (ppb)       
     Date Date  

Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags 

Client ID: 8-12-25-MW1-GW         

Laboratory ID: 08-139-01           

Lead   ND 1.1 EPA 200.8 8-19-25 8-19-25   
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95th Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: August 21, 2025  
Samples Submitted: August 13, 2025  
Laboratory Reference: 2508-139  
Project: E2025/0802; 1702 Englewood Yakima  
 

TOTAL LEAD 
EPA 200.8 

QUALITY CONTROL 
 

Matrix: Water       

Units: ug/L (ppb)       

     Date Date  

Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags 

METHOD BLANK             

Laboratory ID: MB0819WM1           

Lead   ND 1.1 EPA 200.8 8-19-25 8-19-25   
 
 

       Source Percent Recovery  RPD  

Analyte Result   Spike Level Result Recovery Limits RPD Limit Flags 

DUPLICATE             

Laboratory ID: 08-183-10                     

    ORIG DUP                     

Lead   ND ND   NA NA   NA NA NA 20   

              
MATRIX SPIKES             

Laboratory ID: 08-183-10                     

    MS MSD   MS MSD   MS MSD         

Lead   102 104   111 111 ND 92 93 75-125 2 20   
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95th Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

 
Data Qualifiers and Abbreviations 

 
A - Due to a high sample concentration, the amount spiked is insufficient for meaningful MS/MSD recovery data. 
 
B - The analyte indicated was also found in the blank sample. 

 
C - The duplicate RPD is outside control limits due to high result variability when analyte concentrations are 

within five times the quantitation limit. 
 
E - The value reported exceeds the quantitation range and is an estimate. 
 
F - Surrogate recovery data is not available due to the high concentration of coeluting target compounds. 
 
H - The analyte indicated is a common laboratory solvent and may have been introduced during sample 

preparation, and be impacting the sample result. 
 
I - Compound recovery is outside of the control limits. 
 
J - The value reported was below the practical quantitation limit.  The value is an estimate. 
 
K - Sample duplicate RPD is outside control limits due to sample inhomogeneity.  The sample was 
      re-extracted and re-analyzed with similar results. 
 
L - The RPD is outside of the control limits. 
 
M - Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range are impacting the diesel range result. 
 
M1 - Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range (toluene-naphthalene) are present in the sample. 
 
N - Hydrocarbons in the lube oil range are impacting the diesel range result. 
 
N1 - Hydrocarbons in diesel range are impacting lube oil range results. 
 
O - Hydrocarbons indicative of heavier fuels are present in the sample and are impacting the gasoline result. 
 
P - The RPD of the detected concentrations between the two columns is greater than 40. 
 
Q - Surrogate recovery is outside of the control limits. 
 
S - Surrogate recovery data is not available due to the necessary dilution of the sample. 
 
T - The sample chromatogram is not similar to a typical ____________. 
 
U - The analyte was analyzed for, but was not detected above the reported sample quantitation limit. 
 
U1 - The practical quantitation limit is elevated due to interferences present in the sample. 
 
V - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate recoveries are outside control limits due to matrix effects. 
 
W - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate RPD are outside control limits due to matrix effects. 
 
X - Sample extract treated with a mercury cleanup procedure. 
 
X1 - Sample extract treated with a sulfuric acid/silica gel cleanup procedure. 
 
X2 - Sample extract treated with a silica gel cleanup procedure. 
 
Y - The calibration verification for this analyte exceeded the 20% drift specified in methods 8260 & 8270, and 

therefore the reported result should be considered an estimate.  The overall performance of the calibration 
verification standard met the acceptance criteria of the method. 

 
Y1 - Negative effects of the matrix from this sample on the instrument caused values for this analyte in the bracketing 

continuing calibration verification standard (CCVs) to be outside of 20% acceptance criteria. Because of this, 
quantitation limits and sample concentrations should be considered estimates. 

 
Z - 
 
ND - Not Detected at PQL 
PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit 
RPD - Relative Percent Difference 
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